HSMx-A10x-xxxxx
PLCC-2, Surface Mount LED Indicator
Data Sheet
CAUTION: HSMN,M,K and E-A10x-xxxxx LEDs are Class 2 ESD sensitive. Please observe appropriate precau-
tions during handling and processing. Refer to Avago Application Note AN-1142 for additional details.
Description
This family of SMT LEDs is packaged in the industry
standard PLCC-2 package. These SMT LEDs have high

2.	 IV Tolerance = ±12%
5
Part Numbering System
Packaging Option
Color Bin Selection
Intensity Bin Select
Device Specific Configuration
Package Type
LED Chip Color
HSM x1 -  A x2 x3x4 -  x5x6 x7 x8x9
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA = 25°C)
Parameters	 HSMS/D/Y/G	 HSMH	 HSMC/J/L/A	 HSME	 HSMZ/V/U	 HSMM/K/B/N
DC Forward Current[1]	 30 mA	 30 mA	 30 mA[3,4]	 20 mA[4]	 30 mA[3,4]	 30 mA
Peak Forward Current[2]	 100 mA	 100 mA	 100 mA	 100 mA	 100 mA	 100 mA
Power Dissipation	 63 mW	 60 mW	 63 mW	 48 mW	 72 mW	 114 mW
Reverse Voltage			        5 V
Junction Temperature			        110°C
Operating Temperature			        –55°C to +100°C
Storage Temperature			        –55°C to +100°C
Notes:
1. 	 Derate linearly as shown in Figure 4.
2.	 Duty factor = 10%, Frequency = 1 kHz.
3.	 Drive current between 10 mA and 30 mA is recommended for best long term performance.
4.	 Operation at current below 5 mA is not recommended.
6
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25˚C)
	 Forward Voltage		  Reverse Voltage	 Reverse Voltage	 Thermal
	 VF (Volts) @ IF = 20 mA 	 VR @ 100 µA	 VR @ 10 µA	 Resistance
Part Number	 Typ.	 Max.	 Min.	 Min.	 RθJP (°C/W)
HSMS/D/Y/G	 2.2	 2.6	 5	 —	 180
HSMH	 1.9	 2.6	 5	 —	 180
HSMC/J/L/A/E	 1.9	 2.4	 5	 —	 280
HSMZ/V/U	 2.2	 2.6	 5	 —	 280
HSMB	 3.9	 4.3	 —	 5	 280
HSMM/K/N	 3.4	 4.05	 —	 5	 280
Optical Characteristics (TA = 25˚C)